
 

 

EXHIBIT 14 
 

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 
 
Board Meeting 
September 26, 2019 
 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDERS FOR MAIN LIBRARY AND LOUIS 
STOKES WING FAÇADE CLEANING AND RESTORATION PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, On January 17, 2019, the Board of Trustees of the Cleveland Public Library 

awarded contracts to the M-A Building and Maintenance Company in the 
amount of $278,250.00 and to Cleveland Building Restoration LLC in the 
amount of $167,757.00, for façade cleaning and restoration of the Main 
Library building and the Louis Stokes Wing, respectively; and  

 
WHEREAS, The project has been completed and the contract sums need to be amended 

to reflect costs savings to the Library; and  
 
WHEREAS, Change Order #001 to the contract with M-A Building and Maintenance 

reduces the contract amount by $16,605.00 for a revised contract total of 
$261,645.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, Change Order #001 to the contract with Cleveland Building Restoration LLC 

reduces the contract amount by $3,960.00 for a revised contract total of 
$163,797.00; now therefore be it 

 
RESOLVED, That Change Order #001 to the contract with M-A Building and Maintenance 

reducing the contract amount by $16,605.00 for a revised contract total of 
$261,645.00, and Change Order #001 to the contract with Cleveland 
Building Restoration LLC reducing the contract amount by $3,960.00 for a 
revised contract total of $163,797.00, are hereby approved; and be it further 

 
RESOLVED, That the Chief Operating Officer, or his designee, is hereby authorized to 

execute the Change Orders on behalf of the Library.   
 








